STATE OF WISCONSIN Senate Journal

One-Hundred and Sixth Regular Session

THURSDAY, December 14, 2023

The Chief Clerk made the following entries under the above date.

REPORT OF COMMITTEES

The committee on Mental Health, Substance Abus e Prevention, Children and Families reported and recommended:

Assembly Bill 251

Relating to: a tier I license issued by the Department of Public Instruction and modifying administrative rules promulgated by the Department of Public Instruction.

Concurrence.

Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Carpenter.

Noes: 0 - None.

Assembly Bill 541

Relating to: provision of telehealth services by out-ofstate health care providers.

Concurrence.

Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Carpenter. Noes: 0 - None.

10005.0 10010.

Assembly Bill 573

Relating to: a law enforcement officer virtual behavioral health crisis care pilot program.

Concurrence.

Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Carpenter.

Noes: 0 - None.

Assembly Bill 576

Relating to: public safety peer counseling and privilege for peer support and critical incident stress management services communications and granting rule-making authority.

Concurrence.

Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Carpenter.

Noes: 0 - None.

Senate Bill 253

Relating to: a tier I license issued by the Department of Public Instruction and modifying administrative rules promulgated by the Department of Public Instruction. Senate Substitute Amendment 1 adoption. Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Carpenter. Noes: 0 - None.

Passage as amended. Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Carpenter. Noes: 0 - None.

Senate Bill 515

Relating to: provision of telehealth services by out-ofstate health care providers.

Senate Amendment 1 adoption.

Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Carpenter. Noes: 0 - None.

Senate Amendment 2 adoption.

Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Carpenter.

Noes: 0 - None.

Passage as amended. Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L.

Johnson and Carpenter. Noes: 0 - None.

Senate Bill 610

Relating to: a law enforcement officer virtual behavioral health crisis care pilot program.

Senate Amendment 1 adoption.

Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Carpenter.

Noes: 0 - None.

Passage as amended.

Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Carpenter.

Noes: 0 - None.

Senate Bill 621

Relating to: public safety peer counseling and privilege for peer support and critical incident stress management services communications and granting rule-making authority.

Senate Amendment 1 adoption.

Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Carpenter.

Noes: 0 - None.

Passage as amended.

Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Carpenter. Noes: 0 - None.

JESSE JAMES Chairperson

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator James added as a coauthor of **Senate Bill 40**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Felzkowski withdrawn as a coauthor of **Senate Bill 484**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Macco added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 709**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Agard added as a coauthor of **Senate Bill 783**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Agard added as a coauthor of **Senate Bill 786**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Agard added as a coauthor of **Senate Bill 799**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Agard added as a coauthor of **Senate Bill 800**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Agard added as a coauthor of **Senate Bill 801**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senators Larson and Agard added as coauthors of **Senate Bill 808**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Wittke added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 811**.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

December 14, 2023

The Honorable, the Senate:

This letter is to remove the following appointment from consideration for confirmation by the Wisconsin Senate:

WOLFE, LEON of Darlington, as a Southern Area Representative on the Snowmobile Recreational Council, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2026.

Respectfully Submitted, TONY EVERS Governor